
INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI
KUCHENKI MIKROFALOWEJ O POJEMNOŚCI 20 LITRÓW 
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ROZDZIAŁ 2. DANE TECHNICZNE

ponieważ w tym przypadku należy zdjąć osłonę, która zapewnia ochronę przed promieniowaniem 
mikrofalowym. Dotyczy to również zmiany kabla zasilającego czy oświetlenia. W takich 
przypadkach należy przekazać urządzenie do naszego centrum serwisowego.

28. Kuchenka mikrofalowa jest przeznaczona wyłącznie do rozmrażania, gotowania i gotowania 
na parze potraw.

29. Używaj rękawic, jeśli wyjmujesz jakiekolwiek podgrzane potrawy.

UWAGA! 
Podczas otwierania pokrywek lub odwijania folii wydobywa się para.

30. W przypadku zaobserwowania dymu, urządzenie należy wyłączyć lub odłączyć od zasilania. 
Nie otwierać drzwiczek, aby ewentualne płomienie nie rozprzestrzeniały się.

UWAGA
Gorąca powierzchnia.

Urządzenie może być używane przez dzieci w wieku od 8 lat wzwyż oraz osoby o ograniczonych 
możliwościach fizycznych, sensorycznych lub umysłowych, lub osoby nie posiadające doświadczenia 
i wiedzy, jeżeli otrzymały one nadzór lub instrukcję dotyczącą bezpiecznego użytkowania urządzenia 
i rozumieją związane z tym zagrożenia. Dzieci nie mogą bawić się urządzeniem. Czyszczenie i konserwacja 
urządzenia przez dzieci bez nadzoru.
Urządzenie i jego przewód należy przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci w wieku poniżej 8 lat.

Pobór mocy: 230V~50Hz,1080W

Moc wyjściowa: 700W

Grzałka do grilla: 800W

Częstotliwość robocza: 2,450MHz

Wymiary zewnętrzne: 595mm(W) X 313mm(D) X 390mm(H)

Wymiary komory piekarnika: 315mm(W) X 211mm(D) X 296mm(H)

Pojemność piekarnika: 20 litrów

Waga netto: ok. 10,5 kg
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6. Do not insert any object into the openings on the outer
case.

7. Do not at any time remove parts from the oven such as
the feet, coupling, screws, etc.

8. Do not cook food directly on the glass tray. Place food
in/on proper cooking utensil before placing in the oven.

9. IMPORTANT-COOKWARE NOT TO USE IN YOUR
MICROWAVE OVEN
Do not use metal pans or dishes with metal handles.
Do not use anything with metal trim.
Do not use paper covered wire twist-ties on plastic bags.
Do not use melamine dishes as they contain a material
which will absorb microwave energy. This may cause
the dishes to crack or char and will slow down the
cooking speed.
Do not use Centura Tableware. The glaze is not suitable
for microwave use. Corelle Livingware closed handle
cups should not be used.
Do not cook in a container with a restricted opening,
such as a pop bottle or salad oil bottle, as they may
explode if heated in a microwave oven.
Do not use conventional meat or candy thermometers.

 There are the thermometers available specifically for
       microwave cooking. These may be used.
10. Microwave utensils should be used only in 

accordance with manufacturer's instructions.
11. Do not attempt to deep-fry foods in this oven.
12. Please remember that a microwave oven only 

heats the liquid in a container rather than the 
container itself.Therefore, even though the lid
of a container is not hot to the touch when

      removed from the oven, please remember that
      the food/liquid inside will be releasing the same 
      amount of steam and/or spitting when the lid is 
      removed as in conventional cooking.
13. Always test the temperature of cooked food 

yourself especially if you are heating or cooking
food/liquid for babies. It is advisable never to 
consume food/liquid straight from the oven but
allow it  to stand for a few minutes and stir food/
liquid to distribute heat evenly.

14. Food containing a mixture of fat and water, 
e.g.stock,should stand for 30-60 seconds in the 
oven after it has been turned off. This is to allow 
the mixture to settle and to prevent bubbling when 
a spoon is placed in the food/liquid or a stock cube
is added.

15. When preparing/cooking food/liquid and remember 
that there are certain foods, e.g. Christmas 
puddings, jam and mincemeat, which heat up very 
quickly. When heating or cooking foods with a high 
fat or sugar content do not use plastic containers.

16. Cooking utensil may become hot because of heat
transferred from the heated food. This is especially 
true if plastic wrap has been covering the top and
handles of the utensil. Potholders may be needed 
to handle the utensil.

17.To reduce the risk of fire in the oven cavity:
(a)Do not overcook food. Carefully attend microwave

oven if paper, plastic, or other combustible materials 
are placed inside the oven to facilitate cooking.

(b)Remove wire twist-ties from bags before placing 
bag in oven.

(c)If materials inside the oven should ignite, keep oven 
door closed, turn the oven off at the wall switch, or 
shut off power at the fuse or circuit breaker panel.

FEATURE DIAGRAM

(1) Door Safety Lock System

(2) Oven Window

(3) Oven Air Vent

(4) Roller Ring

(5) Glass Tray

(6) Control Panel

(7) Grill rack
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OPERATION INSTRUCTION  

1.SIMPLE COOKING

You only need press " Start/Reset " to start cooking for 1 min with 100% microwave power.

 After cooking finished you will sound   five beeps for remind.

CONTROL PANEL

TIME/WEIGHT

DISPLAY WINDOW

(5) CLOCK/TIMER

(6) START/RESET

MICRO/GRILL

Time/WeightMicro/Grill Clock/Timer
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TRANSFORMER
MAGNETRON

H: HEATER
TM: TURNTABLE MOTOR
FM: FAN MOTOR
L: LAMP

SWC: THE MONITOR INTERLOCK SWITCH
SWB: SECONDARY INTERLOCK SWITCH
SWA: PRIMARY INTERLOCK SWITCH

*CIRCUIT SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

( DOOR OPENED,COOK OFF CONDITION)
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
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INSTRUKCJA INSTALACJI KUCHENKI MIKROFALOWEJ DO ZABUDOWY O POJEMNOŚCI 20L
20L BUILT-IN MICROWAVE OVEN  

INSTALLATION MANUAL

MICROWAVE OVEN CABINETRY

COMPONENTS

Cabinet measurement Requirements (illustrated above):
1. Cabinet's inner dimension in transverse direction is 566mm.

This is the minimum distance from the left batten to right batten. Do not alter.
2. Cabinet's inner dimension in longitudinal direction is 365mm.

This is the minimum distance from the left batten to right batten. Do not alter.
3. Cabinet's depth should be no less than 550mm.
4. Outside dimension of cabinet should be no less than 596mm,

as the frame length is 592mm.
5. Cabinet's board no less than 15mm or 20mm thick.

FRAME dimensions 
Width    592mm
Height   376mm
Depth    20mm

Cavity dimensions
Width    566mm
Height   365mm
Depth    550mm

TRIM KIT SPECIFICATIONS

1
2

bolt          
screwcover               

3  bolt           35mm                
1PCS

1PCS

MICROWAVE LOCATION

KOMPONENTY

1 śruba     3×20mm 2 szt.
2 śruba / pokrywa 1 szt.
3 śruba     4×35mm 1 szt.

INSTRUKCJA MONTAŻU KUCHENKI MIKROFALOWEJ Z PIEKARNIKIEM W SŁUPKU

Wymiary otworu montażowego: 
Wymiary wnęki korpusu: 
Szerokość: 565 mm 
Wysokość: 365 mm 
Głębokość min. 550 mm

SZAFKA NA KUCHENKĘ MIKROFALOWĄ

Wymiary ramy zewnętrznej: 
Szerokość: 595 mm 
Wysokość: 390 mm 
Głębokość: 20 mm

POŁOŻENIE KUCHENKI 
MIKROFALOWEJ

Wymagania dotyczące wymiarów szafki (ilustracja powyżej).
1.Wymiar wewnętrzny szafki w kierunku poprzecznym wynosi 566 mm. jest to minimalna odległość od 
lewej listwy do prawej listwy. Nie należy jej zmieniać.
2.Wymiar wewnętrzny szafki w kierunku wzdłużnym wynosi 365 mm. jest to minimalna odległość od lewej 
listwy do prawej listwy. Nie należy jej zmieniać.
3.Głębokość szafki nie powinna być mniejsza niż 550 mm.
4.Wymiar zewnętrzny szafki powinien być nie mniejszy niż 596 mm, ponieważ długość ramy wynosi 595 mm.
5.Grubość płyty - nie mniej niż 15 mm lub 20 mm.
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2 Open the microwave oven, 

1 Put the microwave oven into the cabinet and keep
the microwave oven in a horizontal direction and keep
the edge distance of two side as same. Then fix the
bolt (component 1) on the top of microwave oven and beat it into the cabinet.

fix the bolt (Component ) and 
beat it into the cabinet, then install 
screw cover

FRAME INSTALLATION STEPS
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MONTAŻ W SZAFCE GÓRNEJ
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Komora pieczenia

Szerokość 565 mm
Wysokość 365 mm
Głębokość 300 mm

Rama

Szerokość 595 mm
Wysokość 390 mm
Głębokość 20 mm
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CHAPTER 2. SPECIFICATIONS

CAUTION
 Hot surface.

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reducted physical,sensory 
or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction 
concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved.Children shall not play 
with the appliance.Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children unless they are older than 
8 and supervised.
Keep the appliance and its cord out of reach of children less than 8 years.

Power consumption: 230V~50Hz,1080W

Output: 700W

Grill Heater: 800W

Operating Frequency: 2,450MHz

Outside Dimensions: 595mm(W) X 313mm(D) X 390mm(H)

Oven Cavity Dimensions: 315mm(W) X 211mm(D) X 296mm(H)

Oven Capacity: 20litres

Uncrated Weight: Approx. 12.5kg
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6. Do not insert any object into the openings on the outer
case.

7. Do not at any time remove parts from the oven such as
the feet, coupling, screws, etc.

8. Do not cook food directly on the glass tray. Place food
in/on proper cooking utensil before placing in the oven.

9. IMPORTANT-COOKWARE NOT TO USE IN YOUR
MICROWAVE OVEN
Do not use metal pans or dishes with metal handles.
Do not use anything with metal trim.
Do not use paper covered wire twist-ties on plastic bags.
Do not use melamine dishes as they contain a material
which will absorb microwave energy. This may cause
the dishes to crack or char and will slow down the
cooking speed.
Do not use Centura Tableware. The glaze is not suitable
for microwave use. Corelle Livingware closed handle
cups should not be used.
Do not cook in a container with a restricted opening,
such as a pop bottle or salad oil bottle, as they may
explode if heated in a microwave oven.
Do not use conventional meat or candy thermometers.

 There are the thermometers available specifically for
       microwave cooking. These may be used.
10. Microwave utensils should be used only in 

accordance with manufacturer's instructions.
11. Do not attempt to deep-fry foods in this oven.
12. Please remember that a microwave oven only 

heats the liquid in a container rather than the 
container itself.Therefore, even though the lid
of a container is not hot to the touch when

      removed from the oven, please remember that
      the food/liquid inside will be releasing the same 
      amount of steam and/or spitting when the lid is 
      removed as in conventional cooking.
13. Always test the temperature of cooked food 

yourself especially if you are heating or cooking
food/liquid for babies. It is advisable never to 
consume food/liquid straight from the oven but
allow it  to stand for a few minutes and stir food/
liquid to distribute heat evenly.

14. Food containing a mixture of fat and water, 
e.g.stock,should stand for 30-60 seconds in the 
oven after it has been turned off. This is to allow 
the mixture to settle and to prevent bubbling when 
a spoon is placed in the food/liquid or a stock cube
is added.

15. When preparing/cooking food/liquid and remember 
that there are certain foods, e.g. Christmas 
puddings, jam and mincemeat, which heat up very 
quickly. When heating or cooking foods with a high 
fat or sugar content do not use plastic containers.

16. Cooking utensil may become hot because of heat
transferred from the heated food. This is especially 
true if plastic wrap has been covering the top and
handles of the utensil. Potholders may be needed 
to handle the utensil.

17.To reduce the risk of fire in the oven cavity:
(a)Do not overcook food. Carefully attend microwave

oven if paper, plastic, or other combustible materials 
are placed inside the oven to facilitate cooking.

(b)Remove wire twist-ties from bags before placing 
bag in oven.

(c)If materials inside the oven should ignite, keep oven 
door closed, turn the oven off at the wall switch, or 
shut off power at the fuse or circuit breaker panel.

FEATURE DIAGRAM

(1) Door Safety Lock System

(2) Oven Window

(3) Oven Air Vent

(4) Roller Ring

(5) Glass Tray

(6) Control Panel

(7) Grill rack
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OPERATION INSTRUCTION  

1.SIMPLE COOKING

You only need press " Start/Reset " to start cooking for 1 min with 100% microwave power.

 After cooking finished you will sound   five beeps for remind.

CONTROL PANEL

TIME/WEIGHT

DISPLAY WINDOW

(5) CLOCK/TIMER

(6) START/RESET

MICRO/GRILL

Time/WeightMicro/Grill Clock/Timer

11
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OPERATION INSTRUCTION  

1.SIMPLE COOKING

You only need press " Start/Reset " to start cooking for 1 min with 100% microwave power.

 After cooking finished you will sound   five beeps for remind.

CONTROL PANEL

TIME/WEIGHT

DISPLAY WINDOW

(5) CLOCK/TIMER

(6) START/RESET

MICRO/GRILL

Time/WeightMicro/Grill Clock/Timer
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TRANSFORMER
MAGNETRON

H: HEATER
TM: TURNTABLE MOTOR
FM: FAN MOTOR
L: LAMP

SWC: THE MONITOR INTERLOCK SWITCH
SWB: SECONDARY INTERLOCK SWITCH
SWA: PRIMARY INTERLOCK SWITCH

*CIRCUIT SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

( DOOR OPENED,COOK OFF CONDITION)
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
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20L BUILT-IN MICROWAVE OVEN INSTALLATION MANUAL

FRAME

20L BUILT-IN MICROWAVE OVEN  
INSTALLATION MANUAL

MICROWAVE OVEN CABINETRY

COMPONENTS

Cabinet measurement Requirements (illustrated above):
1. Cabinet's inner dimension in transverse direction is 566mm.

This is the minimum distance from the left batten to right batten. Do not alter.
2. Cabinet's inner dimension in longitudinal direction is 365mm.

This is the minimum distance from the left batten to right batten. Do not alter.
3. Cabinet's depth should be no less than 550mm.
4. Outside dimension of cabinet should be no less than 596mm,

as the frame length is 592mm.
5. Cabinet's board no less than 15mm or 20mm thick.

FRAME dimensions 
Width    592mm
Height   376mm
Depth    20mm

Cavity dimensions
Width    566mm
Height   365mm
Depth    550mm

TRIM KIT SPECIFICATIONS

1
2

bolt          
screwcover               

3  bolt           35mm                
1PCS

1PCS

MICROWAVE LOCATION

COMPONENTS

1 bolt    3×20mm 2 PCS
2 screwcover / pokrywa 1 PCS
3 bolt    4×35mm 1 PCS

TRIM KIT SPECIFICATIONS

Cavity dimensions 
Width 566mm
Height 365mm
Depth 550mm

MICROWAVE OVEN CABINETRY

FRAME dimensions 
Width 595mm
Height 390mm
Depth 20mm

Cabinet measurement Requirements (illustrated above):
1. Cabinet’s inner dimension in transverse direction is 566mm. This is the minimum distance from the left 
batten to right batten. Do not alter.
2. Cabinet’s inner dimension in longitudinal direction is 365mm. This is the minimum distance from the left 
batten to right batten. Do not alter.
3. Cabinet’s depth should be no less than 550mm.
4. Outside dimension of cabinet should be no less than 596mm, as the frame length is 595mm.
5. Cabinet’s board no less than 15mm or 20mm thick.
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2 Open the microwave oven, 

1 Put the microwave oven into the cabinet and keep
the microwave oven in a horizontal direction and keep
the edge distance of two side as same. Then fix the
bolt (component 1) on the top of microwave oven and beat it into the cabinet.

fix the bolt (Component ) and 
beat it into the cabinet, then install 
screw cover

FRAME INSTALLATION STEPS
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INSTALLATION IN THE UPPER CABINET
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Cavity dimensions

Width 565 mm
Height 365 mm
Depth 300 mm

Frame dimensions

Width 595 mm
Height 390 mm
Depth 20 mm



NÁVOD K OBSLUZE
MIKROVLNNÁ TROUBA O OBJEMU 20 LITRŮ 
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KAPITOLA 2. TECHNICKÉ ÚDAJE

30. Pokud zpozorujete kouř, je třeba zařízení vypnout nebo odpojit od napájení. Neotevírejte 
dvířka pro zabránění šíření případného plamene.

POZOR
Horký povrch.

Zařízení mohou používat děti od 8 let a osoby se sníženými fyzickými, smyslovými nebo duševními 
schopnostmi nebo osoby bez zkušeností a znalostí, pokud jsou pod dohledem nebo byly poučeny o používání 
spotřebiče bezpečným způsobem a rozumí souvisejícímu nebezpečí. Děti si nesmí hrát se zařízením. Čištění 
a údržba zařízení dětmi bez dozoru.
Udržujte zařízení a jeho kabel mimo dosah dětí mladších 8 let.

Příkon: 230V~50Hz,1080W

Výstupní výkon: 700W

Ohřívací spirála pro gril: 800W

Provozní frekvence: 2,450MHz

Vnější rozměry: 595mm(W) X 313mm(D) X 390mm(H)

Rozměry komory trouby: 315mm(W) X 211mm(D) X 296mm(H)

Objem trouby: 20 litrů cca 

Hmotnost netto: 10,5 kg
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6. Do not insert any object into the openings on the outer
case.

7. Do not at any time remove parts from the oven such as
the feet, coupling, screws, etc.

8. Do not cook food directly on the glass tray. Place food
in/on proper cooking utensil before placing in the oven.

9. IMPORTANT-COOKWARE NOT TO USE IN YOUR
MICROWAVE OVEN
Do not use metal pans or dishes with metal handles.
Do not use anything with metal trim.
Do not use paper covered wire twist-ties on plastic bags.
Do not use melamine dishes as they contain a material
which will absorb microwave energy. This may cause
the dishes to crack or char and will slow down the
cooking speed.
Do not use Centura Tableware. The glaze is not suitable
for microwave use. Corelle Livingware closed handle
cups should not be used.
Do not cook in a container with a restricted opening,
such as a pop bottle or salad oil bottle, as they may
explode if heated in a microwave oven.
Do not use conventional meat or candy thermometers.

 There are the thermometers available specifically for
       microwave cooking. These may be used.
10. Microwave utensils should be used only in 

accordance with manufacturer's instructions.
11. Do not attempt to deep-fry foods in this oven.
12. Please remember that a microwave oven only 

heats the liquid in a container rather than the 
container itself.Therefore, even though the lid
of a container is not hot to the touch when

      removed from the oven, please remember that
      the food/liquid inside will be releasing the same 
      amount of steam and/or spitting when the lid is 
      removed as in conventional cooking.
13. Always test the temperature of cooked food 

yourself especially if you are heating or cooking
food/liquid for babies. It is advisable never to 
consume food/liquid straight from the oven but
allow it  to stand for a few minutes and stir food/
liquid to distribute heat evenly.

14. Food containing a mixture of fat and water, 
e.g.stock,should stand for 30-60 seconds in the 
oven after it has been turned off. This is to allow 
the mixture to settle and to prevent bubbling when 
a spoon is placed in the food/liquid or a stock cube
is added.

15. When preparing/cooking food/liquid and remember 
that there are certain foods, e.g. Christmas 
puddings, jam and mincemeat, which heat up very 
quickly. When heating or cooking foods with a high 
fat or sugar content do not use plastic containers.

16. Cooking utensil may become hot because of heat
transferred from the heated food. This is especially 
true if plastic wrap has been covering the top and
handles of the utensil. Potholders may be needed 
to handle the utensil.

17.To reduce the risk of fire in the oven cavity:
(a)Do not overcook food. Carefully attend microwave

oven if paper, plastic, or other combustible materials 
are placed inside the oven to facilitate cooking.

(b)Remove wire twist-ties from bags before placing 
bag in oven.

(c)If materials inside the oven should ignite, keep oven 
door closed, turn the oven off at the wall switch, or 
shut off power at the fuse or circuit breaker panel.

FEATURE DIAGRAM

(1) Door Safety Lock System

(2) Oven Window

(3) Oven Air Vent

(4) Roller Ring

(5) Glass Tray

(6) Control Panel

(7) Grill rack
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OPERATION INSTRUCTION  

1.SIMPLE COOKING

You only need press " Start/Reset " to start cooking for 1 min with 100% microwave power.

 After cooking finished you will sound   five beeps for remind.

CONTROL PANEL

TIME/WEIGHT

DISPLAY WINDOW

(5) CLOCK/TIMER

(6) START/RESET

MICRO/GRILL

Time/WeightMicro/Grill Clock/Timer
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TRANSFORMER
MAGNETRON

H: HEATER
TM: TURNTABLE MOTOR
FM: FAN MOTOR
L: LAMP

SWC: THE MONITOR INTERLOCK SWITCH
SWB: SECONDARY INTERLOCK SWITCH
SWA: PRIMARY INTERLOCK SWITCH

*CIRCUIT SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

( DOOR OPENED,COOK OFF CONDITION)
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
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NÁVOD K INSTALACI VESTAVNÉ MIKROVLNNÉ TROUBY O OBJEMU 20L

FRAME

20L BUILT-IN MICROWAVE OVEN  
INSTALLATION MANUAL

MICROWAVE OVEN CABINETRY

COMPONENTS

Cabinet measurement Requirements (illustrated above):
1. Cabinet's inner dimension in transverse direction is 566mm.

This is the minimum distance from the left batten to right batten. Do not alter.
2. Cabinet's inner dimension in longitudinal direction is 365mm.

This is the minimum distance from the left batten to right batten. Do not alter.
3. Cabinet's depth should be no less than 550mm.
4. Outside dimension of cabinet should be no less than 596mm,

as the frame length is 592mm.
5. Cabinet's board no less than 15mm or 20mm thick.

FRAME dimensions 
Width    592mm
Height   376mm
Depth    20mm

Cavity dimensions
Width    566mm
Height   365mm
Depth    550mm

TRIM KIT SPECIFICATIONS

1
2

bolt          
screwcover               

3  bolt           35mm                
1PCS

1PCS

MICROWAVE LOCATION

KOMPONENTY

1 šroub     3×20mm 2 ks
2 šroub / kryt 1 kus.
3 šroub     4×35mm 1 kus

NÁVOD K INSTALACI MIKROVLNNÉ TROUBY S TROUBOU VE SLOUPKU

Rozměry montážního otvoru:
Rozměry výklenku korpusu:
Šířka: 565 mm Výška: 365 mm 
Hloubka min. 550 mm 

SKŘÍŇKA NA MIKROVLNOU TROUBU

Vnější rozměry rámu:
Šířka: 595 mm Výška: 390 mm 
Hloubka: 20 mm

UMÍSTĚNÍ 
MIKROVLNNÉ TROUBY

Požadavky na rozměry skříňky (obrázek výše).
1. Vnitřní rozměr skříňky v příčném směru je 566 mm, je to minimální vzdálenost od levé lišty k pravé 
liště. Neměla by se měnit.
2. Vnitřní rozměr skříňky v podélném směru je 365 mm, je to minimální vzdálenost od levé lišty k pravé 
liště. Neměla by se měnit.
3. Hloubka skříňky by neměla být menší než 550 mm.
4. Vnější rozměr skříňky by neměl být menší než 596 mm, protože délka rámu je 595 mm.
5. Tloušťka desky - minimálně 15 mm nebo 20 mm.
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2 Open the microwave oven, 

1 Put the microwave oven into the cabinet and keep
the microwave oven in a horizontal direction and keep
the edge distance of two side as same. Then fix the
bolt (component 1) on the top of microwave oven and beat it into the cabinet.

fix the bolt (Component ) and 
beat it into the cabinet, then install 
screw cover

FRAME INSTALLATION STEPS
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INSTALACE DO HORNÍ SKŘÍŇKY
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Pečicí komora

Šířka 565 mm
Výška 365 mm
Hloubka 300 mm

Rám 

Šířka 595 mm
Výška 390 mm
Hloubka 20 mm



ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ
МІКРОХВИЛЬОВА ПІЧ ОБ’ЄМОМ 20 ЛІТРІВ 

KMO 204.1 GB Slim
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РОЗДІЛ 2. ТЕХНІЧНІ ДАНІ

УВАГА
Ремонт або обслуговування приладу некваліфікованими особами є небезпечним, оскільки 
в цьому випадку необхідно зняти кришку, що забезпечує захист від мікрохвильового 
випромінювання. Це також стосується заміни кабелю живлення або освітлення. При 
виникненні таких випадів просимо віднести прилад у наш сервісний центр.

28. Мікрохвильова піч призначена лише для розморожування, приготування їжі та 
приготування на парі.

29. Під час виймання розігрітих продуктів користуйтеся рукавичками.

УВАГА! 
Під час відкривання кришок або розгортання фольги може виходити пара.

30. У разі появи диму необхідно вимкнути прилад або від’єднати його від електромережі. 
Не відчиняйте дверцята, щоб запобігти поширенню полум’я.

УВАГА
Гаряча поверхня.

Прилад можуть використовувати діти віком від 8 років та особи з обмеженими фізичними, сенсорними 
або розумовими здібностями, а також особи без досвіду та знань, якщо вони перебувають під наглядом 
або проінструктовані щодо безпечного використання приладу та розуміють пов’язані з цим ризики. 
Діти не повинні гратися з приладом. Чищення та консервація пристрою не повинні виконуватися 
дітьми без нагляду.
Пристрій та його кабель слід зберігати у місці, яке не доступне для дітей віком до 8 років.

Споживана потужність: 230 В ~ 50 Гц,1080 Вт

Вихідна потужність: 700 Вт

Нагрівач для гриля: 800 Вт

Робоча частота: 2,450 МГц

Зовнішні розміри: 595 мм (В) X 313 мм (Д) X 390 мм (Ш)

Розміри камери печі: 315mm(W) X 211mm(D) X 296mm(H)

Об’єм печі: 20 літрів

Вага нетто:  приблизно 12,5 кг
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6. Do not insert any object into the openings on the outer
case.

7. Do not at any time remove parts from the oven such as
the feet, coupling, screws, etc.

8. Do not cook food directly on the glass tray. Place food
in/on proper cooking utensil before placing in the oven.

9. IMPORTANT-COOKWARE NOT TO USE IN YOUR
MICROWAVE OVEN
Do not use metal pans or dishes with metal handles.
Do not use anything with metal trim.
Do not use paper covered wire twist-ties on plastic bags.
Do not use melamine dishes as they contain a material
which will absorb microwave energy. This may cause
the dishes to crack or char and will slow down the
cooking speed.
Do not use Centura Tableware. The glaze is not suitable
for microwave use. Corelle Livingware closed handle
cups should not be used.
Do not cook in a container with a restricted opening,
such as a pop bottle or salad oil bottle, as they may
explode if heated in a microwave oven.
Do not use conventional meat or candy thermometers.

 There are the thermometers available specifically for
       microwave cooking. These may be used.
10. Microwave utensils should be used only in 

accordance with manufacturer's instructions.
11. Do not attempt to deep-fry foods in this oven.
12. Please remember that a microwave oven only 

heats the liquid in a container rather than the 
container itself.Therefore, even though the lid
of a container is not hot to the touch when

      removed from the oven, please remember that
      the food/liquid inside will be releasing the same 
      amount of steam and/or spitting when the lid is 
      removed as in conventional cooking.
13. Always test the temperature of cooked food 

yourself especially if you are heating or cooking
food/liquid for babies. It is advisable never to 
consume food/liquid straight from the oven but
allow it  to stand for a few minutes and stir food/
liquid to distribute heat evenly.

14. Food containing a mixture of fat and water, 
e.g.stock,should stand for 30-60 seconds in the 
oven after it has been turned off. This is to allow 
the mixture to settle and to prevent bubbling when 
a spoon is placed in the food/liquid or a stock cube
is added.

15. When preparing/cooking food/liquid and remember 
that there are certain foods, e.g. Christmas 
puddings, jam and mincemeat, which heat up very 
quickly. When heating or cooking foods with a high 
fat or sugar content do not use plastic containers.

16. Cooking utensil may become hot because of heat
transferred from the heated food. This is especially 
true if plastic wrap has been covering the top and
handles of the utensil. Potholders may be needed 
to handle the utensil.

17.To reduce the risk of fire in the oven cavity:
(a)Do not overcook food. Carefully attend microwave

oven if paper, plastic, or other combustible materials 
are placed inside the oven to facilitate cooking.

(b)Remove wire twist-ties from bags before placing 
bag in oven.

(c)If materials inside the oven should ignite, keep oven 
door closed, turn the oven off at the wall switch, or 
shut off power at the fuse or circuit breaker panel.

FEATURE DIAGRAM

(1) Door Safety Lock System

(2) Oven Window

(3) Oven Air Vent

(4) Roller Ring

(5) Glass Tray

(6) Control Panel

(7) Grill rack

4
2

1

5
3

6
1

7

10

OPERATION INSTRUCTION  

1.SIMPLE COOKING

You only need press " Start/Reset " to start cooking for 1 min with 100% microwave power.

 After cooking finished you will sound   five beeps for remind.

CONTROL PANEL

TIME/WEIGHT

DISPLAY WINDOW

(5) CLOCK/TIMER

(6) START/RESET

MICRO/GRILL

Time/WeightMicro/Grill Clock/Timer

11
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TRANSFORMER
MAGNETRON

H: HEATER
TM: TURNTABLE MOTOR
FM: FAN MOTOR
L: LAMP

SWC: THE MONITOR INTERLOCK SWITCH
SWB: SECONDARY INTERLOCK SWITCH
SWA: PRIMARY INTERLOCK SWITCH

*CIRCUIT SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

( DOOR OPENED,COOK OFF CONDITION)
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

R4-1

C4

D2
RY

N

R3
D1

R2

CONTROLLERJP
1-

2
JP

1-
1

RY

K4 K2 GNDK3 D_ SW
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H( OUT)

SW2

R4-2
T( IN)

N

P( OUT)

C2

RY
SWB
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L

LC1

R1

F1

NOISE FILTER

L
C3

FU
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ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ВСТАНОВЛЕННЯ ВБУДОВАНОЇ МІКРОХВИЛЬОВОЇ ПЕЧІ ОБ’ЄМОМ НА 20 Л

20L BUILT-IN MICROWAVE OVEN  
INSTALLATION MANUAL

MICROWAVE OVEN CABINETRY

COMPONENTS

Cabinet measurement Requirements (illustrated above):
1. Cabinet's inner dimension in transverse direction is 566mm.

This is the minimum distance from the left batten to right batten. Do not alter.
2. Cabinet's inner dimension in longitudinal direction is 365mm.

This is the minimum distance from the left batten to right batten. Do not alter.
3. Cabinet's depth should be no less than 550mm.
4. Outside dimension of cabinet should be no less than 596mm,

as the frame length is 592mm.
5. Cabinet's board no less than 15mm or 20mm thick.

FRAME dimensions 
Width    592mm
Height   376mm
Depth    20mm

Cavity dimensions
Width    566mm
Height   365mm
Depth    550mm

TRIM KIT SPECIFICATIONS

1
2

bolt          
screwcover               

3  bolt           35mm                
1PCS

1PCS

MICROWAVE LOCATION

КОМПОНЕНТИ

1 гвинт     3×20мм 2 шт
2 гвинт / кришка 1шт.
3 гвинт     4×35мм 1шт

ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З МОНТАЖУ МІКРОХВИЛЬОВОЇ ПЕЧІ З ДУХОВКОЮ В СТІЙЦІ

Розміри монтажного 
отвору: Розміри ніші 
корпусу: Ширина: 565 мм 
Висота: 365 мм Глибина 
мін. 550 мм 

ШАФА ДЛЯ МІКРОХВИЛЬОВОЇ ПЕЧІ

Розміри зовнішньої рами: 
Ширина: 595 мм 
Висота: 390 мм 
Глибина: 20 мм

РОЗМІЩЕННЯ 
МІКРОХВИЛЬОВОЇ ПЕЧІ

Вимоги до розмірів шафи (ілюстрація вище).
1. Внутрішній розмір шафи в поперечному напрямку становить 566 мм - це мінімальна 

відстань від лівої планки до правої планки. Її змінювати не можна.
2. Внутрішній розмір шафи в поздовжньому напрямку становить 365 мм. це мінімальна 

відстань від лівої планки до правої планки. Її змінювати не можна.
3. Глибина шафи повинна бути не менше 550 мм.
4. Зовнішній розмір шафи повинен бути не менше 596 мм, оскільки довжина рами 

становить 595 мм.
5. Товщина плити - не менше 15 мм або 20 мм.
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2 Open the microwave oven, 

1 Put the microwave oven into the cabinet and keep
the microwave oven in a horizontal direction and keep
the edge distance of two side as same. Then fix the
bolt (component 1) on the top of microwave oven and beat it into the cabinet.

fix the bolt (Component ) and 
beat it into the cabinet, then install 
screw cover

FRAME INSTALLATION STEPS
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МОНТАЖ У ВЕРХНІЙ ШАФІ
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Пекарна камера

Ширина 565 мм
Висота 365 мм
Глибина 300 мм

Рама

Ширина 595 мм
Висота 390 мм
Глибина 20 мм




